



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1633 of 1986

Yogendra Singh And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Digvijai Nath Pandey
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 89

HON'BLE MADAN PAL SINGH, J.

1. The instant appeal is of the year 1986.
2. As per the report of the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh, dated 22-07-2025, appellant no. 1, Yogendra Singh son of Rama Singh, has died, and appellant nos. 2 and 3, Muni Deo Singh and Gorakh Singh, are still alive.
3. Issue bailable warrants to appellant nos. 2 and 3 through the Chief Judicial Magistrate, Azamgarh, for ensuring their appearance before this Court personally or through counsel on the next date. If they choose to surrender before the concerned C.J.M., they shall be released on bail on furnishing a personal bond of Rs. 20,000/- each and two sureties each in the like amount, to the satisfaction of the learned C.J.M., with an undertaking that they will appear on the date fixed in the instant appeal personally or through counsel.
4. The Superintendent of Police, Azamgarh, is also directed to send his report, through the Government Advocate, regarding whether appellant nos. 2 and 3 are alive or not, by the next date.
5. The Office is directed to communicate this order to the concerned C.J.M. within a week.
6. List this appeal on 23-01-2026.

December 1, 2025

pks

(Madan Pal Singh,J.)